

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

The Christopher W. James Trust, UDT
February 7, 1979, Christopher W. James,
Trustee,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

Helmut Robert "Bob" Tacke, an individual,
Defendant/Appellant.

Supreme Court Docket No. 47041-2019
Lemhi County No. CV-2017-16

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT FOR LEMHI COUNTY
HONORABLE JOEL E. TINGEY, DISTRICT JUDGE, PRESIDING

Steve Wieland, ISB No. 8282
MOONEY WIELAND PLLC
802 W. Bannock St., Ste 500
Boise, Idaho 83702

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

Bryan D. Smith, ISB No. 4411
SMITH, DRISCOLL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
414 Shoup Ave.
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES 2

II. INTRODUCTION..... 4

III. BACKGROUND 4

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. This Court Has Jurisdiction 6

 1. *The 2019 Judgment Was a Final Judgment*.....6

 2. *The 2018 Judgment Was Not a Final Judgment* 8

 3. *The District Court’s Initial Order on the Second Motion for Reconsideration Did Not “Resolve” the Motion and Start the Appeal Clock* 12

 B. The Agreement Unambiguously Does Not Allow the Trust to Recover Money Damages for Missing the March 2015 Payment Because the Debt Converted to Equity13

 C. Alternatively, If the Agreement Does Not Unambiguously Convert the Debt to Equity, the Agreement Is Ambiguous.....14

 D. The Court Should Permit Tacke to Present a Mutual-Mistake Defense at Trial ... 15

 E. The Damages and Prejudgment Interest Awards Should Be Overturned Because the Trust Did Not Prove the Value of the Commodity Basket16

 F. The Award of Costs and Fees Below Should Be Overturned Because the Trust Should Not Be a Prevailing Party18

 G. The Trust Is Not Entitled to Attorney Fees on Appeal.....19

V. CONCLUSION.....19

I. TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Crawford v. Guthmiller, 164 Idaho 518, 432 P.3d 67 (2018) 20

Agrisource, Inc. v. Johnson, 156 Idaho 903, 332 P.3d 815 (2014)..... 18

Argonaut Ins. Co. v. May Plumbing Co., 474 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1985) 12

Arregui v. Gallegos-Main, 153 Idaho 801, 291 P.3d 1000 (2012) 15, 17

Boise Mode, LLC v. Donahoe Pace & Partners Ltd., 154 Idaho 99, 294 P.3d 1111 (2013) 18

Brown v. City of Pocatello, 148 Idaho 802, 229 P.3d 1164 (2010) 16

Brown v. Greenheart, 157 Idaho 156, 335 P.3d 1 (2016) 16

Camp v. E. Fork Ditch Co., 137 Idaho 850, 55 P.3d 304 (2002) 8

Campbell v. Kvamme, 155 Idaho 692, 316 P.3d 104 (2013)..... 20

Capstar Radio Operating Co. v. Lawrence, 149 Idaho 623, 238 P.3d 223 (2010)11

Cook v. Arias, 164 Idaho 766, 435 P.3d 1086 (2015)..... 9

Doe v. Doe, 155 Idaho 660, 315 P.3d 848 (2013) 7

Elliott v. Darwin Neibaur Farms, 138 Idaho 774, 69 P.3d 1032 (2003)..... 18

Estate of Holland v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 153 Idaho 94, 279 P.3d 80 (2012) 8

First Nationwide Bank v. Summer House Joint Venture, 902 F.2d 1197 (5th Cir. 1990) 10

Geckler v. Samuelson, 438 N.W.2d 740 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989)11

Goldman v. Graham, 139 Idaho 945, 88 P.3d 764 (2004) 8

Harrison v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London, 149 Idaho 201, 233 P.3d 132 (2010) 10

Hillsboro Plantation v. Plunkett, 55 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1951) 12

Idaho First Nat’l Bank v. David Steed & Assocs., Inc., 121 Idaho 356, 825 P.2d 79 (1992)11

Jackson Hop, LLC v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins., 158 Idaho 894, 354 P.3d 456 (2015) 12

Leila Corp. of St. Pete v. Ossi, 230 So. 3d 488 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017)11

Roesch v. Klemann, 155 Idaho 175, 307 P.3d 192 (2013) 8

Spokane Structures, Inc. v. Equitable Inv., LLC, 148 Idaho 616, 226 P.3d 1263 (2010)11

State v. Ciccone, 150 Idaho 305, 246 P.3d 958 (2010) 10

State v. Partee, 165 Idaho 511, 448 P.3d 316 (2019)..... 15

Stibal v. Fano, 157 Idaho 428, 337 P.3d 587 (2014)..... 7

Taylor v. Riley, 162 Idaho 692, 403 P.3d 636 (2017) 8

U.S. v. Lewis, 921 F.2d 563 (5th Cir. 1991) 10

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Vierstra v. Vierstra</i> , 153 Idaho 873, 292 P.3d 264 (2012)..... | 10 |
|---|----|

Statutes

| | |
|---|----|
| I.C. § 12-120(3)..... | 20 |
| I.C. § 12-121..... | 20 |
| I.C. § 28-9-203(b)(3) | 16 |
| Minn. Stat. § 549.09(a) (West. 1988)..... | 12 |

Rules

| | |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| I.A.R. 11(a)(1) | 7 |
| I.A.R. 14(a)..... | 7, 9, 13 |
| I.R.C.P. 11.2(b)(1)..... | 18, 19 |
| I.R.C.P. 11.2(b)(2) | 18, 19 |
| I.R.C.P. 54(a) | 8 |
| I.R.C.P. 54(a)(1) | 9, 10, 11, 12 |
| I.R.C.P. 54(d)(1)(A)..... | 19 |
| I.R.C.P. 54(d)(5)..... | 19 |
| I.R.C.P. 54(e)(1) | 19 |
| I.R.C.P. 54(e)(6)..... | 19 |
| I.R.C.P. 58..... | 7 |
| Minn. R. Civ. P. 54.01..... | 11 |
